

Exhibit A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION

BEBA LLC and
DEFI EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; and
GARY GENSLER, Commissioner of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, in his official
capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-153-ADA-DTG

**BRIEF OF ANDREESSEN HOROWITZ, MULTICOIN CAPITAL, PARADIGM,
UNION SQUARE VENTURES AND VARIANT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Gilbert A. Greene
DUANE MORRIS LLP
Las Cimas IV
900 S. Capital of Texas Hwy, Suite 300
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 277-2274

Benjamin Gruenstein (*pro hac vice pending*)
Callum Sproule (*pro hac vice pending*)
Yunhao Liu (*pro hac vice pending*)
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Two Manhattan West
375 Ninth Ave
New York, NY 10001
(212) 474-1000

Dated: October 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There is a Credible Threat That the SEC Will Bring an Enforcement Action Against Beba for Its Past and Planned Airdrops of Digital Assets.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. The SEC’s Prior Enforcement Actions and Public Pronouncements Present a Credible Threat of SEC Enforcement Against Companies Like Beba.	9
C. The SEC Offers No Explanation Why Companies Like Beba Should Not Consider the Threat of an SEC Enforcement Action Credible.	14
II. The SEC Fails to Show That Beba Has Not or Will Not Suffer a Cognizable Harm.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 23-3202 (3d Cir. Sep. 23, 2024).....	18
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Consensus Software Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-04578(TAM) (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024).....	19
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Hydrogen Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 22-cv-08284(LAK) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	11, 12, 16
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Sun, et al</i> , No. 23-cv-02433(ER) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979).....	6
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 9
Statutes & Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	5

15 USC § 77b(a)(3) 10

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 4

Rule 12(b)(6) 4

Other Authorities

Airdrop Marketing: Boosting Your Campaigns with Cryptocurrency Giveaways, OMNI (Apr. 13, 2024), <https://www.omniagency.ca/post/airdrop-marketing-boosting-your-campaigns-with-cryptocurrency-giveaways>..... 9

BEBA, <https://bebacollection.com> (last visited Oct. 27, 2024)..... 7

Benjamin Pirus, *Why Stellar Is Giving Away \$124 Million In Cryptocurrency*, FORBES (Sept. 9, 2019), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/benjaminpirus/2019/09/09/why-stellar-is-giving-away-124-million-in-cryptocurrency> 9

Carol R. Goforth, *Regulation by Enforcement: Problems with the SEC’s Approach to Cryptoasset Regulation*, 82 MD. L. REV. 107, 145 (2022) 20

Chamber of Commerce, *Letter Re: Coinbase Petition for Rulemaking-Digital Asset Issuer Registration and Reporting*, SEC (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-789/4789-20155301-323657.pdf>..... 17

Coinbase, *Petition for Rulemaking - Digital Asset Securities Regulation*, SEC (July 21, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/petitions/2022/petn4-789.pdf>..... 17

Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions, SEC, <https://www.sec.gov/securities-topics/crypto-assets> (last updated Oct. 23, 2024) 15

Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, SEC, <https://www.sec.gov/about/divisions-offices/division-corporation-finance/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets> (last updated July 5, 2024) 5, 17

Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021) (statement of SEC Chair Gensler) 6

Geofencing, VARIANT FUND (Sept. 30, 2024), <https://variant.fund/articles/practical-guide-to-geofencing>..... 4

Hester M. Peirce & Mark T. Uyeda, *Omakase: Statement on In the Matter of Flyfish Club, LLC*, SEC (Sept. 16, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/peirce-uyeda-statement-flyfish-091624>..... 19

Hester M. Peirce, *Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.*, SEC (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/peirce-statement-kraken-020923> 19

Jack Schickler & Elizabeth Napolitano, *U.S. Doesn't Need More Digital Currency' Because It Has The Dollar, Says SEC's Gensler*, YAHOO! FIN., <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/u-doesnt-more-digital-currency-141622784.html> (last updated Jun. 6, 2023)..... 6

Letter from SEC to Paul Grewal, Chief Legal Officer of Coinbase Global, Inc., SEC (Dec. 15, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/petitions/2023/4-789-letter-secretary-grewal-121523.pdf> 18

Mark T. Uyeda, *Statement on Proposed Rule Regarding the Safeguarding of Advisory Client Assets*, SEC (Feb. 15, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/uyeda-statement-custody-021523> 19

Order, *In re ShipChain, Inc.*, Securities Act Release No. 10909 (Dec. 21, 2020) 11, 16

Order, *In re Tomahawk Exploration LLC*, Securities Act Release No. 10530 (Aug. 14, 2018) 10, 11, 16

Paul Grewal, *The SEC Has Told Us It Wants to Sue Us over Lend. We Don't Know Why*, COINBASE (Sept. 7, 2021)..... 20

Rhea Kaw, *Coinbase Makes It Easy to Earn Yield with DeFi*, COINBASE (Dec. 9, 2021) 20

Roomy Khan, *Airdrops: Marketing Genius Fueling The Crypto Renaissance*, FORBES (Mar. 13, 2024), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/roomykhan/2024/03/13/airdrops-marketing-genius-fueling-the-crypto-renaissance> 9

SEC Announces Enforcement Results for Fiscal Year 2023, SEC, <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2023-234> (last updated Nov. 14, 2023) 15

SEC Chair Gensler on Regulating AI, Cryptocurrencies, Bloomberg Technology, YOUTUBE (Oct. 22, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fHBJ7qinmzo> 10

SEC's Gensler: The 'Runway Is Getting Shorter' for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms, YAHOO! FIN. (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5n9ytfys>..... 6

Uniswap, COINBASE, <https://www.coinbase.com/price/uniswap> (last visited Oct. 27, 2024) 9

Wells Submission on Behalf of Uniswap Labs, Uniswap Labs (May 21, 2024), blog.uniswap.org/wells-notice-response.pdf..... 13

Zeynep Geylan, *Crypto Exchanges Registered in Offshore Locations are 70% of the Top 30*, CRYPTOSLATE (Mar. 16, 2023) 20
